**COUNCIL CHAMBER 171907** December 13, 2017

**WHEREAS,** on December 12, 2012, City Council authorized an Interlocal Agreement with Dallas County for the participation in the design and implementation of a new P25 compliant trunk radio system by Resolution No. 12-3046; and

**WHEREAS,** on December 12, 2012, City Council authorized a service contract for professional radio engineering services to assist the City in the assessment of the City's operational needs, develop specifications and requirements for a new P25 compliant trunk radio system and respond to RFCSP questions and develop RFCSP amendments during the solicitation process by Resolution No.12-3047; and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2015, City Council authorized an Interlocal Agreement with Dallas County to provide Dallas County with two-way radio service, equipment, antenna space, microwave service and radio system airtime for the period of October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2017, by Resolution No. 15-0348.

Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**SECTION 1.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with Dallas County to share costs for the design, purchase, and implementation of a new P25 trunked radio system.

**SECTION 2**. That this contract is designated as Contract No. DSV-2017-00003689.

**SECTION 3.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to deposit funds from Dallas County in Fund 0197, Department DSV, Unit 1812, Revenue Code 7456.

**SECTION 4.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL	
DEC 13 2017	
Boy	